

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 22-1625
HUMBOLDT COUNTY NO. LACV018792

KRYSTAL WAGNER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF SHANE JENSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA AND WILLIAM (BILL) L. SPECE,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR HUMBOLDT COUNTY
HONORABLE KURT J. STOEBE

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

DAVE O'BRIEN LAW

/s/ David A. O'Brien

David A. O'Brien AT0005870

1500 Center Street NE

Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402

Telephone: (319) 861-3001

Fax: (319) 861-3007

E-mail: dave@daveobrienlaw.com

TIMMER & JUDKINS, P.L.L.C.

/s/ Brooke Timmer

Brooke Timmer AT0008821

1415 28th Street, Suite 375

West Des Moines, Iowa 50266

Telephone: (515) 259-7462

Fax: (515) 361-5390

E-mail: brooke@timmerjudkins.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE DEFENDANTS CONTINUE TO RELY ON HIGHLY
 CONTESTED FACTUAL ISSUES TO SUPPORT SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT 5

 A. Spece Never Claimed Jensen “Pointed” the Gun at
 Anyone 5

 B. Defendant’s Reliance on Vorland’s Discredited Affidavit
 Establishes the Dearth of Record Evidence Supporting
 Spece’s Use of Deadly Force 9

 C. Other Misstatements of the Record Cannot Be Used to
 Support Summary Judgment 12

 II. FEIGNING THE INABILITY TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN
 FACTS AND MOTIVATION CANNOT BE USED TO
 SUPPORT SUMMARY JUDGMENT 13

 III. DEFENDANTS’ CLAIM THAT THERE IS A “STEP ZERO”
 THAT REQUIRES OFFICERS TO SECURE A WEAPON
 FIRST WHEN DEALING WITH SUICIDAL INDIVIDUALS
 IS NOTHING MORE THAN A FABRICATED EXCUSE FOR
 SPECE’S CONDUCT 16

 IV. CASES CITED BY DEFENDANTS SUPPORT WAGNER’S
 CLAIM 18

CONCLUSION 20

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Conlogue v. Hamilton, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187170 (D. Me. Nov. 13, 2017)..... 19

Dooley v. Tharp, 856 F.3d 1177, 1183 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Johnson v. Combs, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21634, at *4 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 27, 2005)..... 18

Leydens v. City of Des Moines, 484 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1992) 15

Linn v. State, 929 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2019)..... 5

Loch v. City of Litchfield, 689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012) 15

Phillips v. Covenant Clinic, 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001)..... 5
